1 June 2022

Dear Customer,

Notice of Amendment to the Bank Charges Schedule, Important Changes Related to Banking Services and Terms and Conditions
Governing Accounts

We would like to inform you that with effect from 31 July 2022 (“Effective Date”), the existing fees and charges that the Bank levies
for our various services as stated in the Bank Charges Schedule will be revised as Section | in the Bank Charges Schedule (Corporate
Customers). Meanwhile, there are Important Changes Related to Banking Services and Terms and Conditions Governing Accounts

(the “Terms and Conditions”) as indicated in Section Il and Il respectively.

I Revised Items in the Bank Charges Schedule

Item

Prevailing

Revised

Request for Banker’s Report /Document Copies

Bank
Confirmation

Each Confirmation HKS350 (or its equivalent)

— Each Hardcopy
Confirmation via Post

— Each Softcopy
Confirmation via Email

HKS350 (or its equivalent)

HKS300 (or its equivalent)

Deposit Services

Current
Accounts, Save
& Cheque
Accounts, HK
Dollar Savings
Accounts and

The following charges are
collected half-yearly, in
June and December.

Charge on Corporate
Accounts which have
no transaction for 12
months and with
balances less than the
following amounts:

Charge on dormant
Corporate Accounts which
have no transaction for 12
months and with balances
less than the following
amounts:

The following charges are
collected half-yearly, in
June and December.

Account Set-up
Fee

Account Opening

- Overseas Company
Account Openingt

- Account Opening of
Special Company#

Min. HK$10,000
Min. HK$10,000

Opening#
- Overseas Company

Account Openingt
- Account Opening of
Special Company+

Multi-Currency | Ayp1,000 AUD25 AUD1,000 AUD25
Savings CAD1,000 CAD25 CAD1,000 CAD25
Accounts CHF1,000 CHF25 CHF1,000 CHF25
DKK5,000 DKK75 DKK5,000 DKK75
EURG00 EUR25 EUR600 EUR25
GBP500 GBP15 GBP500 GBP15
HKDS5,000 HKD150 HKD5,000 HKD150
JPY80,000 JPY2,500 JPY80,000 JPY2,500
NOK5,000 NOK120 NOK5,000 NOK120
NzD1,000 NZD25 NzD1,000 NZD25
RMB5,000 RMB120 RMB5,000 RMB120
SEKS5,000 SEK75 SEKS5,000 SEK75
SGD1,000 SGD25 SGD1,000 SGD25
USD600 usb25 usSD600 usD25
(Not applicable in the case of Multi-Currency Savings | (Not applicable in the case of Multi-Currency Savings
Accounts with deposits in more than one currency Accounts with deposits in more than one currency
where any one of the currency deposits is active in where any one of the currency deposits is active in the
the previous 12 months.) previous 12 months.)
Corporate - Local Company Min. HKS1,200 - Local Company Account Min. HK$1,200

Min. HK$10,000
Min. HK$10,000

Footnote

(t) Overseas Company refers to (1) company not
registered in Hong Kong; (2) Hong Kong registered
companies with major corporate shareholder(s) that
are overseas incorporated; (3) Hong Kong registered
companies with any corporate director(s) that are
overseas incorporated; (4) non Hong Kong

(#) Local Company refers to Hong Kong registered
company excluding Overseas CompanyT and Special

Company#.

(t) Overseas Company refers to (1) company not
registered in Hong Kong; (2) Hong Kong registered
companies with major corporate shareholder(s) that are
overseas incorporated; (3) Hong Kong registered




companies registered under Companies Ordinance

of Hong Kong (Cap. 622).

(¥) Special Company refers to but is not limited to
(1) company in special industry e.g. Money Services,
jewellery, etc.; (2) company with complex structure;
(3) company’s ultimate beneficial owners are non-
permanent Hong Kong residents; (4) Trust account.

companies with any corporate director(s) that are
overseas incorporated; (4) non Hong Kong companies
registered under Companies Ordinance of Hong Kong

(Cap. 622).

(¥) Special Company refers to but is not limited to (1)
company in special industry e.g. Money Services,
jewellery, etc.; (2) company with complex structure; (3)
company’s ultimate beneficial owners are non-
permanent Hong Kong residents; (4) Trust account.

Other Charges

NA

NA

Negative Interest Charge

— Monthly Charge will be
applied if the end-of-day
balance of corporate
deposits in negative
interest currencies
exceeds the Bank’s
predefined threshold

For details of the
threshold and negative
interest rates, please visit
https://www.dbs.com.hk/
sme/negative-interest-
currencies.

Outward Remittances

Telegraphic
Transfer

Handling charge per
telegraphic transfer

— For DBS Corporate
customers
* Via IDEAL Internet
Banking
* ViaBranch

HKS115 per transaction

HKS200 per transaction

Handling charge per
telegraphic transfer
— Via DBS Electronic
Banking™*
— Via Branch
* With Bank’s standard
form
* With Non-standard
bank form
— Via other manual
channels (where
accepted by the Bank)

— Via SWIFT
* MT103
* MT202

HKS115 per transaction

HKS200 per transaction

HKS380 per transaction

HKS500 per transaction

HKS240 per transaction
HKS80 per transaction

Cable Charges

HKS100 per cable (waived
for telegraphic transfer
initiated via IDEAL
Internet Banking)

Cable Charges

HKS100 per cable (waived
for telegraphic transfer
initiated via DBS
Electronic Banking™™)

Additional charge for
cable with Chinese
characters

HKS150 (waived for
telegraphic transfer
initiated via IDEAL
Internet Banking)

Additional charge for cable
with Chinese characters

HKS150 (waived for
telegraphic transfer
initiated via DBS

Electronic Banking™™)

Local Transfer
in
HKD/USD/RMB
Via Real Time
Gross
Settlement
(RTGS)

— Each paymentvia
branches

— Each payment via
IDEAL Internet
Banking

Correspondent Bank

Charges

HKS200 per transaction

HKS55 per transaction

At cost

Handling charge per local
transfer
— Via DBS Electronic
Banking™
— Via Branch
* With Bank’s standard
form
* With Non-standard
bank form
— Via other manual
channels (where
accepted by the Bank)

— Via SWIFT
* MT103
* MT202

Correspondent Bank
Charges

HKS$55 per transaction

HKS200 per transaction

HKS380 per transaction

HKS$500 per transaction

HKS200 per transaction
HKS30 per transaction

At cost
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Enquiry /
Amendment /
Cancellation of
a Telegraphic
Transfers or
Local Transfer !

— Each transfer

HKS200 + cable charges +
correspondent bank
charges, if applicable

NA
(Refer to Note ! for details)

NA

(Refer to Note ! for
details)

Other Payment
Instructions for
Telegraphic

NA

NA

Each instruction
— Via Branch
* Enquiry / Amend /

Transfers or Cancel/ Return HKS$300
Local Transfer — Via DBS Electronic
Banking"™"
* Enquiry (Via SWIFT Free
gpi)
* Stop Free
« Recall HKS200
Correspondent Bank At cost, if applicable
Charges
Special — To any DBS account NA NA
Payment not using Bank’s HK$180 per transaction (Refer to Note 2 for details) (Refer to Note 2 for
Requests* standard form details)
— To any DBS account
using Bank’s HKS300 per transaction
standard form not
submitted at branch
Footnote NA

**) DBS Electronic Banking refers to DBS IDEAL,
IDEAL Connect, and DBS RAPID.

Faster Payment System (“FPS”)

Paymentin
HKD/RMB via
FPS

Payment Amount
— HK$1,000,000
equivalent or below

— HK$1,000,000

— RMB1,000,000
equivalent or below

— RMB1,000,000
above

(Up to 50 free
transactions each
month by rebating
HKS5 per transaction.
Applicable to HKD FPS
payments only and
subject to Bank’s

HKS5 per transaction

HKS25 per transaction

RMBS5 per transaction

RMB25 per transaction

Payment Amount
HKS$1,000,000 equivalent
or below

e First 50 transactions

e >50 transactions

HK$1,000,000 above

RMB1,000,000
equivalent or below

RMB1,000,000 above

Free®
HKS5 per transaction

HKS25 per transaction

RMBS5 per transaction

RMB25 per transaction

discretion.)
Bulk Outward NA NA Bulk Outward Payment & HKS$1/ RMB1 per item
Payments & Bulk Direct Debit in HKD /
Bulk Direct RMB
Debit in HKD /
RMB via FPS
Footnote NA ) Up to 50 free transactions per month per account,

applicable to HKD FPS payments only and subject to

Bank’s discretion.




Note:

1ree charges for Enquiry / Amendment / Cancellation of a Telegraphic Transfers or Local Transfer have been renamed to Other Payment Instructions for Telegraphic
Transfers or Local Transfer.

2 Fee charges for ‘Special Payment Requests’ have been integrated to ‘Telegraphic Transfer’ and ‘Local Transfer in HKD/USD/RMB Via Real Time Gross Settlement
(RTGS)’ Handling charges:

. Existing charge of HK$180 per transaction for Special Payment Requests ‘to any DBS account not using Bank’s standard form’ has been incorporated into
Handling Charge ‘via Branch with non-standard form' at HK$380 per transaction, which comprises of HK$200 standard handling charge and HK$180 additional
special payment charge.

. Existing charge of HK$300 per transaction for Special Payment Requests ‘to any DBS account using Bank’s standard form not submitted at branch’ has been
incorporated into Handling Charge ‘via other manual channels (where accepted by the Bank)’ at HK$500 per transaction, which comprises of HK$200 standard
handling charge and HK$300 additional special payment charge.

1. Important Changes Related to Banking Services

Please be informed that our Bank will no longer support both the deposit service and issuance of Australian Dollar Demand Draft
commencing 1 July 2022.

1l Revised Terms and Conditions Governing Accounts

We would like to inform you that with effect from 31 July 2022 (the “Effective Date”), your Terms and Conditions Governing Accounts
(the “Terms and Conditions”) will be amended to insert a new Clause 3.5 Encumbrances under “Clause 3 Opening and managing your
account” of the standard terms as follows:

3.5 Encumbrances. You cannot create, or allow to arise or remain in force, any encumbrance on your account without our written
consent beforehand. If we give you permission to do this, we have the right to set any additional terms and conditions or fees (or
both) we think appropriate. An encumbrance is any mortgage, charge (fixed or floating), pledge, lien or other security interest of any
kind or other agreement or arrangement that has a similar effect.

As a result of this change, the clause numbers for the current clause 3.5 Account ‘in trust’ and 3.6 Partnership account will be updated
to clauses 3.6 and 3.7 respectively.

A copy of the Terms and Conditions can be downloaded at our website www.dbs.com.hk. Please note that the amendment shall be
binding on you if you continue to use our services after the Effective Date. If you do not accept the changes in the Terms and
Conditions, please terminate your account(s) before the Effective Date in accordance with your right of termination provided in the
Terms and Conditions.

This Notice of Amendment serves as our 30 days’ notice to you regarding changes to or introduction of the relevant service charges
and terms and conditions set out above. These changes or new charges (as the case may be) will take effect automatically on the
Effective Date and will be binding on you.

The service charges contained in this Notice of Amendment are correct at the time of printing but remain subject to change. The
Bank reserves the right to introduce new service charges from time to time.

Any consequential changes to reference to table of contents, index, headings, section, clauses and paragraph numbering are not set
out in this Notice of Amendment. Please refer to the latest version of Bank Charges Schedule (Corporate Customers).

Should you have any questions on the changes to the Terms and Conditions and its impact to your accounts in Hong Kong, or if you
would like to request for a copy of the Bank Charges Schedule (Corporate Customers), please contact our contact DBS BusinessCare
at +852 2290 8068.

Wherever there is a discrepancy between the English and Chinese version of this notice, the English version prevails.

DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited

This is a computer-generated letter and a signature is not required.
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